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CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY
Minutes of the Special Board Meeting
January 26, 2010

Trustees Room Louis Stokes Wing
12:00 p.m.
Present: Ms. Rodriguez, Mr. Hairston, Mr. Parker,

Ms. Butts, Mr. Werner (arrived 12:15 p.m.)

Absent: Mr. Corrigan, Mr. Seifullah

Ms. Rodriguez called the Special Board Meeting to order
at 12:08 p.m.

Ms. Rodriguez gave a brief overview of the Woodland
Branch and Mobile Services Unit improvement project
including scope of work, timelines and the discovery of
asbestos.

Director Thomas introduced various Administrators who
gave comprehensive information on the Woodland Branch
and Mobiles Services improvement project relative to
project overview, update, timeline and change orders;
financials, legalities, community outreach, staffing and
public relations and communications. Lester
Cumberlander, Architect, Mood Nolan, Inc. was available
for questions and discussion.

Myron Scruggs, Facilities Administrator, gave an update
of the Mobile Services project that included a detailed
scope of work to be completed and announced the
projected reopening date of the Woodland Branch on March
27, 2010 with Mobile Services opening sooner. Mr.
Scruggs gave a history of the discovery of asbestos in
the Woodland Branch as well as the testing and cleaning
process to date. Mr. Scruggs discussed each change
order in detail for board consideration.

Sandy Kuban, Finance Administrator, gave an overview of
Woodland Branch project cost summary that included:
Land Purchase and filing fees; Design and Soil Testing
that included Moody-Nolan, Inc. for project design and
oversight, EDP for soil testing, and Construction
Resources for roof design and oversight; and
Construction that included Sterling Professional Group
for construction change orders 1 to 15, SafeAir for
asbestos abatement, Ancillary Asbestos Abatement
Improvements for carpeting, ceiling tiling and lighting
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and Terik Roofing, Inc. for roof replacement. Ms. Kuban
stated that the original construction estimate totaled
$1,733,853.89 compared to the new project total of
$2,208,932.74 which includes furniture from Ohio Desk
totaling $23,145.46. Change orders 1 through 15 and
having Sterling Professional Group do the carpeting,
ceiling tiling and lighting project increases Sterling’s
contract around 13%. All contract costs will be taken
from the Building and Repair Fund.

Timothy Diamond, Special Assistant to the Director,
stated that Legal Counsel Joyce Dodrill, Cuyahoga County
Prosecutor’s Office, has been updated on the status.
Legal Counsel Jean Korman, Attorney at Benesch
Friedlander Coplan & Aronoff, is reviewing contractual
issues, obligations and responsibilities of the
architect and general contractor.

Jan Ridgeway, Community Outreach & Public Affairs
Administrator, addressed the outreach efforts for the
community affected by the temporary closing of the
Woodland Branch. Ms. Ridgeway stated Union, Sterling,
Garden Valley have been utilized by Woodland patrons to
drop off library materials from the Bookmobile. Ms.
Ridgeway stated that 1t iIs important to remain visible
by establishing consistent weekly schedules that
accommodate several designated sites iIn the community as
done with the Lorain Branch during their temporary
closing 1n 2008. Additional support will be provided by
Woodland’s library assistant who will make on-site
visits to area schools and daycare centers.

Cindy Lombardo, Public Services Administrator, stated
that Woodland Branch staff have been temporarily
relocated to other branch locations to provide necessary
support as a result of vacant or unfilled positions.

Tena Wilson, Marketing & Communications Administrator,
stated that branch signage will be changed to announce
the new opening date as well as notifications forwarded
to the Call & Post, Plain Dealer, fliers will be
available at area branch libraries, website will be
changed and media alerts will be released prior to the
date of the reopening. City Councilperson Phyllis
Cleveland and Burten, Bell, Carr Development Corporation
will be given notifications for distribution.
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Resolution to Amend Contract for Emergency Asbestos
Abatement at Woodland Branch

(See pages 149-153)

Mr. Hairston moved approval of the following resolution.
Mr. Werner seconded the motion, which passed unanimously
by roll call vote.

WHEREAS, Asbestos-containing materials discovered at
Woodland Branch during demolition work being performed
by Sterling Professional Group require abatement which
led to the Board’s approval at the Special Board Meeting
of January 7, 2010 to award emergency asbestos abatement
work to the lowest responsible bidder, SafeAir
Contractors, Inc. for $34,409.00 and $12 per each
removal of insulated fittings; and

WHEREAS, The Ohio Department of Health has since
determined on January 13, 2010 that the scope of
asbestos abatement contained i1n the above approved
contract by SafeAir Contractors, Inc. is not complete
enough to satisfy its requirements; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 3375.41 requires
public bidding for construction contracts over
$25,000.00 except in cases of urgent necessity or for
the security and protection of library property; and

WHEREAS, SafeAir has expanded its urgent and necessary
scope with cost estimates to cover the totality of the
scope now known to be required by the Ohio Department of
Health for additional amounts as follows:

Decontamination of front main area at a cost of
$48,409.00

Decontamination and disposal of contents of general
contractor’s dumpster at a cost of $4,619.00

Decontamination of boiler room floor at a cost of $1,800
Therefore be 1It,

RESOLVED, That Cleveland Public Library amend the
asbestos abatement contract for the Woodland Branch with
SafeAir Contractors, Inc. to be increased by $54,828.00
with the expenditure being charged to the Building and
Repair Fund Account: 40179905-55300-10799.

RESOLUTION TO
AMMEND
CONTRACT FOR
EMERGENCY
ASBESTOS
ABATEMENT AT
WOODLAND
BRANCH
Approved



RESOLUTION TO
TO APPROVE
ANCILLARY
ASBESTOS
ABATEMENT
BUILDING
IMPROVEMENTS AT
WOODLAND
BRANCH

Approved
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Ms. Rodriguez stated this 1s an emergency contract for
asbestos abatement at Woodland Branch Library which is
urgent and necessary to keep the project on schedule.

Resolution to Approve Ancillary Asbestos Abatement
Building Improvements at Woodland Branch

(See pages 154-156)

Ms. Rodriguez moved approval of the following
resolution. Mr. Werner seconded the motion, which passed
unanimously by roll call vote.

WHEREAS, On May 21, 2009, the Board of Library Trustees
awarded the combined trades and all alternates contract
for the Woodland Branch Improvements and Construction of
Mobile Services Office Project to the lowest responsible
bidder, Sterling Professional Group; and

WHEREAS, Asbestos-containing materials discovered at
Woodland Branch during demolition work being performed
by Sterling Professional Group required abatement which
led to the Board’s approval at the Special Board Meeting
of January 7, 2010 and January 26, 2010 to approve
emergency asbestos abatement work to the lowest
responsible bidder, SafeAir Contractors, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, This resulted in the removal of asbestos
ceiling tiles which require the replacement of ceiling
tiles, carpeting and lighting not originally in the
Sterling Professional Group”’s contract; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Library Trustees can iIn its
discretion approve written change orders and
subsequently amend the contract sum; and

WHEREAS, Moody Nolan, Inc., architectural design
professional for the project, has estimated the costs
not to exceed the following:

Carpeting $23,300.00
Ceiling Tiling and Lighting $28,860.00
Total $52,160.00

Therefore be 1It,

RESOLVED, That Cleveland Public Library proceed with
negotiating additional work to be performed by Sterling
Professional Group resulting in Change Orders relative
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to these estimates not to exceed $52,160.00 and with the
expenditure being charged to the Building and Repair
Fund Account: 40179905-55300-10799.

Ms. Rodriguez stated that this is an emergency contract
for asbestos abatement at Woodland Branch Library which
IS urgent and necessary to keep the project on schedule.

Resolution to Accept Roof Replacement Bid for the
Woodland Branch Library Project

(See pages 157-160)

Ms. Rodriguez moved approval of the following
resolution. Mr. Parker seconded the motion, which passed
unanimously by roll call vote.

WHEREAS, The new HVAC system at Woodland Branch required
penetrating through the existing roof; and

WHEREAS, Roof condition has so deteriorated due to
trapped water between the two existing roof layers as to
make i1t urgent and necessary for the security and
protection of library property to require a roof
replacement; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 3375.41 requires
public bidding for construction contracts over
$25,000.00 except in cases of urgent necessity or for
the security and protection of library property; and

WHEREAS, Four (4) sealed bids for the roof replacement
were received for the Woodland Branch Library as
requested by 12:00 Noon (Local Time) on January 20,
2010; and

WHEREAS, Construction Resources, Inc., professional
design consultant, has evaluated the bids as to
technical compliance with the specifications as written,
and has found references of the low bidder for the bid
to be favorable; and

WHEREAS, Based on this information, Construction
Resources, Inc. recommends that Cleveland Public Library
award a contract to the lowest responsible contractor
for roof replacement; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That Cleveland Public Library award the
contract for the roof replacement bid for the Woodland
Branch to the following contractor:

RESOLUTION TO
ACCEPT ROOF
REPLACEMENT BID
FOR THE
WOODLAND
BRANCH LIBRARY
PROJECT
Approved
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Contractor Total Bid

Terik Roofing Inc. $ 148,953

with the expenditure of $148,953 being charged to the
Building and Repair Fund Account: 40179905-55300-10799.

Ms. Rodriguez stated this is an emergency contract for
protection of library property at Woodland Branch
Library.

Change Order #1: Woodland Branch Improvements and
Construction Project

(See pages 161-180)

Ms. Rodriguez moved approval of the following
resolution. Mr. Werner seconded the motion, which passed
unanimously by roll call vote.

WHEREAS, On May 21, 2009, the Board of Library Trustees
awarded the combined trades and all alternates contract
for the Woodland Branch Improvements and Construction of
Mobile Services Office Project to Sterling Professional
Group; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Library Trustees can in its
discretion approve written change orders and
subsequently amend the contract sum; and

WHEREAS, Moody-Nolan, Inc., the professional design firm
for the project, has reviewed the necessity of the
following and recommends acceptance as detailed in the
attached:

Change Amount Description

Co- 1 $+13,081.00 Remove 635 extra cubic
yards of bad soil

COo- 2 +2,280.00 Add extra concrete in
footers per recommendation
of EDP, Library’s
consultant

CO- 3 +17,768.00 For excavation and
concrete to add a
retaining wall
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next to the dumpster

CO- 4 +5,821.00 For matching the face
brick of the existing
building

COo- 5 +5,863.00 Add extra steel channels

at the overhead doors

CO- 6 +3,909.00 To provide additional
waterproofing at the East
& South walls

Co- 7 +18,012.00 Add taper insulation &
roofing for proper slope

CO- 8 +5,144 .00 To install 2 double doors
between old & new

COo- 9 +57,572.00 To lower connection to
storm sewer per life
safety code

CO- 10 + 9,760.00 To add ceramic floor and
wall tile in bathroom

COo- 11 +2,393.00 To install safety bollards
in front of electrical
panel and gas meter

CO- 12 +6,917.00 To repair collapsing catch
basin
CO- 13 +1,042.00 To provide door for

charging closet

CO- 14 +4 572 _.00 To rework entrance to
center automatic doors

CO- 15 - 1,019.00 Credit for use of original
carpet instead of upgrade

Total $ + 153,115.00

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Change Order above be approved
with the $153,115.00 increase being charged to the
Building and Repair Fund: 40179905-55300-10799.

Mr. Corrigan stated that after hearing the discussion,
these change orders are required at Woodland Branch
Library to complete the project.
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Ms. Rodriguez adjourned the meeting at 1:17 p.m.

Maritza Rodriguez Alice G. Butts
Vice President Trustee
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Cleveland Public Library

To Sandra Kuban
From Myron Scruggs
Date January 22, 2010

Subject Asbestos Abatement Woodland Branch (Emergency)

The abatement contract for the Woodland branch was awarded to Safe Air Contractors
Inc. and upon the start of the project a representative from the Ohio Department of
Health, visited the site and strongly suggested that all horizontal surfaces and movable
items be decontaminated. This also included all books and shelves. This is above and
beyond the scope of work that was included in Safe Air’s contract.

With that said we asked Safe Air to give us a price that would include the additional
work. Attached you will find pricing for this work. The total amount for-this work is - - -

$54,828.

Decontaminate the front main area. $48,409.00
Decontaminate Contractors dumpster  § 4,619.00
Decontaminate boiler room floor. $ 1.800.00

$54,828.00 Total

It is my recommendation that we accept this quote to be able to complete this project to
the satisfaction of the Ohio Department of Health.
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' 9342 Pinecone Dr.
Mentor, Ohio 44060

- . (440) 639-1191

CONTRACTORS, INC. Fax: (440) 639-1194

"

*for all your environmental solutions’

January 16, 2010

Attn: Mr. Myron Scruggs
Cleveland Public Library
Email: Myron.Scruggs@cpl.org

Re: Woodland Library, Revision 01
Dear Mr. Scruggs,

As you are aware there is a situation at the Woodland Library in regards to the asbestos scope. A
representative from the Ohio Department of Health, Alan Richards, visited the site on January
13, 2010 and strongly suggested that all horizontal services and movable items be
‘decontaminated’ prior to their removal and/or allowing non-asbestos trained personnel into the
area. He also was concerned with if all the books/book storage devices were contaminated. I
believe there may be a difference in what ODOH is requesting, what EA Group would like to do
in the best interest of the owner and what the EA Group onsite representative may require to
complete the asbestos project. I have tried to price items below so that when yowEA decide how
you want to proceed there is pricing available.

With that said I submit the following costs for the below associated asbestos related tasks to
rectify this sitvation in the manner that is decided.

A. Pre clean-up of the front main area per EA Group’s revised protocol

» SafeAir Contractors, Inc. (SAI) will perform all tasks that the EA Group
directs us to perform at a rate of $60.00/worker man hour and
$65.00/supervisor man hour until the area is in the same condition as the bid
was predicated on. This unit price is inclusive of labor, material, equipment
and disposal.

e Included in these tasks will be the wet wiping of walls prior to poly being
installed.

e | cannot submit a Not to Exceed number for I believe that the scope may
change on site. The EA Group may have a better idea of the Not to Exceed
number for it will depend on to what extent SAI is directed to clean.

e Unit price would commence after criticals are installed, negative air is
established and a 3 chamber Decon unit is erected. FYIL: Criticals and negative
air is complete, only the Decon needs to be erected.
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If existing poly is to be removed from the bookshelves then SAT will be paid
the unit price to reinstall 1 layer of poly over the bookshelves prior to the
ceiling tile removal.

Add to the contract the duration of time that this work takes.

Any additional cleaning that is mandated due to changing from PCM’s to
TEM finals after the contractual scope is complete would be compensated
utilizing this unit. Ex: Removing poly on walls for TEMs and wet wiping
walls. ,

SAI takes no financial responsibility in failing TEM’s.

AND/OR

B. Decontaminate the front main area

Hepa vac and/or wet wipe all horizontal surfaces, carpet and movable items in
the area.

Move all decontaminated movable items out of the work area into the back
garage arca or owner supplied trailer. This does not include any work inside
desk, boxes, etc. Only outside of movable items included.

Books are to be removed and the surfaces wet wiped or HEPA vacuumed. The
books would than be removed from the work area to the back garage in Owner
supplied boxes. All shelving would be wet wiped or HEPA vacuumed. All
movable shelves will be removed from the work area; all stationary shelves
will be sealed with poly.

SAI takes no responsibility for electronic items such as computers, etc. SAL
takes no responsibility for personal items in offices. These items will be
placed in boxes with other items. No packing is included.

Add 15 working days to the contract or what ever this work takes.

SAI takes no responsibility to if there is any inside of book contamination.

Cost: $48,409.00

B. General Contractors Dumpster

Decontaminate the General Contractors dumpster per the ODOH protocol and

dispose of the same.
$4,619.00

C. TEMS in basement

Add $1,800.00 if wet wiping walls in the basement will be required due to
changing from PCM to TEM Finals in the basement.

Please contact me with any questions, comments or directives. Thank you.

Sincerely,
Robert Parks
President

CC: Pat Herbert, The EA Group



152

| F | 9342 Pinecone Dr.
SA EA Mentor, Ohio 44060

- . (440) 639-1191

CONTRACTORS, INC. Fax: (440) 639-1194

*for all your environmental solutions”

January 21, 2010

Attn: Mr. Myron Scruggs
Cleveland Public Library
Email: Myron.Scruggs@ecpl.org

Re: Woodland Library,
Dear Mr. Scruggs,

Pat Herbert with The EA Group contacted me this afternoon of 1/20/10 with a request for us to
submit additional information on our proposal to decontaminate the front main area of the
Woodland Library. This is the proposed work from the 1/16/10 proposal, under B, for the
$48,409.00 sum. Please understand that SafeAir Contractors Inc. was not involved in creating
this situation and would hope that all Entities understand that we are only trying to move this
project/contract forward to a completion with all parties concerns in mind. Below is additional
information in regard to the 1/16/10 proposal.

A. Pre clean-up of the front main area per EA Group’s revised protocol

SafeAir Contractors Inc. (SAI) submitted Unit Costs of $ 60.00 per worker
man-hour and $65.00 per Supervisor man-hour. This includes all labor, material,
equipment and disposal to perform work as The Ea Group directs us to do to get to the
state that the formal bid was predicated on. These Unit Costs are what we have used
previously and I believe to be Industry Standard for Contractors and Consultants in the
Asbestos Abatement Industry. Again please be aware of all this includes, it is not just
labor. The total sum here will depend on how much work and the depth of work that SAT
is directed to perform.

B. Decontaminate the front main area

The $48,409.00 to decontaminate the front area, including as described in the
1/16/10 proposal, is to HEPA VAC and or wipe down all horizontal surfaces,
walls, desks, carpet, computers, new construction materials, bookshelves and each
book; than move them to the back of the main garage. This is labor intense to do
normally let alone under Asbestos Containment conditions. The breakdown to this
is that after we divided up the area and assigned man-hours to each area to
perform the tasks as we believe the project will entail. We estimated that a 7 man
crew would take 14 workdays, 8 hours per day, to complete these tasks. This
would than get the area to the state that the formal bid was predicated on.
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If the Powers to be does not believe that this is a 7 man, 14 workday task than SAIT
would agree to do this work at the above Unit Cost. That way the Owner pays for
only what is needed, nothing more. This way SAI could spend less or more on
certain tasks as directed by The EA Group based on striving for a completed work
area in the least amount of man-hours.

SafeAir Contractors Inc. Jooks forward to resolving this situation. We want to perform the work
for you, please contact us as to if there is a better idea among you that will get this project to
completion. As we all know this is not the situation we all thought we would be in, all we can do
is put our best effort forward to complete the project/contract. The big difference that I feel is
driving the project cost up is that ODOH wants the area completely visibly clean of all
debris/dust and than to pass stringent TEM Air Tests. The EA Group relies on air/wipe tests for
the criteria as to if the area is “clean’, not all visible debris/dust removed, (drywall, old dust, etc).
This difference of having to clean all visible debris/dust (as ODOH wants) is the driving force.
Please contact me with any questions, comments or directives. Thank you.

Sincerely,
Robert Parks
President

CC: Pat Herbert, The EA Group
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Cleveland Public Library

To Sandra Kuban
From Myron Scruggs
Date January 22, 2010

Subject  Estimate for new ceiling, carpeting, and lights for Woodland Branch
(Change Order)

Due to the emergency removal of the asbestos ceiling additional work above and beyond
Sterling Professional Groups contract will be need. Attached you will find an itemized
estimated list of the work that will be submitted as a change order. I am requesting that
this estimate be used as a not to exceed $52,160.00 for this work.
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MOODY-NOLAN, INC.

architecture | ¢ivil engineering | interior architeciure

Woodland Branch Library Carpet and Acoustic Ceiling Tile Change Order

+ Carpet Tile Cost for Reading Rooms and Circulation Desk Area - $21,500.00
¢+ Carpet Tile Cost for Circulation Desk Office - $1,800.00
Tptal - $23,300.00
+ Acoustic Ceiling Tile Cost for
Reading Rooms and Small Office - $18,630.00
¢ Acoustic Ceiling Tile and Lighting Cost for
Circulation Desk Area Office - $2,784.00
+ Acoustic Ceiling Tile and Lighting Cost for
Conference Room - $4,008.00
¢+ Acoustic Ceiling Tile and Lighting Cost for
Staff Hallway and Stairs - $2,438.00
¢+ Gyp. Board Ceiling Tile and Lighting Cost for
Front Lobby - $1.000.00
Total - $28,860.00
Grand Total - $52,160.00

4415 Buclid Avenue, Suite 100 Cleveland, Ohio 44103 ph 216-432-0696 {x 216-432-0699 www.moodynolan.com

s|aysoN At spsupy sHodnuDIpU| BOUURUID/UCIBUIAGY) BURBABE) SOGLIN|CD)
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Cleveland Public Library

To Sandra Kuban
From Myron Scruggs
Date January 22, 2010

Subject Woodland Roof Replacement Bid

Attached is the bid tabulation summarizing the bids received for the Woodland Branch
roof replacement project. We invited four bidders to bid this project and all four
responded.

After examining the bids I find that Terik Roofing Inc., offering a base bid of $148,953 is
the most competitive and responsible bid, and recommend them for the award.
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Construction Resources, Inc.
33900 Station Street

Solon, OH 44139

Office 440-248-9800

Fax 440-248-9939

January 20, 2010

Mr. Myron Scruggs
Facilities Administrator
Cleveland Public Library
325 Superior Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114

Dear Mr. Scruggs:

Attached is the bid tabulation summarizing the bids received today for the 2010
Woodland Branch roof replacement project. We had all four bidders invited to offer a bid

for this project, alf four responded.

The most competitive bid was from Terik Roofing, offering a Base Bid of $148,953.
Terik's bid is 14.7% below the median of the bids and 7% below the project budget. Two
of the bids are above the 10% rule and as such are not awardable. We have had
excellent experience with Terik Roofing in several past projects and can recommend
them for award.

Since Terik Roofing is 14.7% below the bid median, we asked Terik Roofing to offer us
an email verifying they have reviewed their bid and find no error. They did so and their

emalil is also attached.

Thank you for allowing us to continue to serve the Cleveland Public Library.

Respectfully,

Bud Griffith
President

Attachments
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From: eric@terikroofing.com [mailto:eric@terikroofing.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 20, 2010 12:10 PM

To: griffith@constres.com

Subject: Re: Woodland Library Bids and Terik Statement needed

Bud, Terik Roofing Inc. has examined its bid for the Woodland project and we have
found no errors in our bid. We look forward to the opportunity to work on this project.
Please contact me if you have any further questions.

Sincerely, Eric Gelal (Vice President) Terik Roofing Inc.

Sent from my Verizon Wireless BlackBerry
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Cleveland Public Library

To Sandra Kuban
From Myron Scruggs
Date January 11, 2010

Subject Change #1 - #8 ( Sterling Professional Group)

Change Order #1

- This change order is needed to remove 635 extra cu. yards of bad soil at a cost of
$13,081.00.

Change Order #2

This change order is needed to add extra concrete used in the footers per EDP the
Library’s consultant. The cost of this is $2,280.00.

Change Order #3

This change order is needed for excavation and concrete to add a retaining wall
next to the dumpster. The cost of this is $17,768.00.

Change Order #4

This change order is needed to match the face brick of the existing building and is
the difference between spec and actual cost. The total amount of this is $5,821.00.

Change Order #5

This change order is needed to add extra steel channels at the overhead doors. The
total amount for this is $5,863.00.

Change Order #6

This change order is needed to provide additional waterproofing at the cast and
south walls. The total amount of this is $3,909.00.
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Change Order #7

This change order is needed to add tapered insulation and roofing to obtain the
proper slope per architect and structural engineer. The total amount for this is
$18,012.00.

Change Order #8

This change order is needed to install two (2) double doors in the openings
between the old and the new building per the City. The total amount for this is
$5,144.00.
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Document G701 - 2001

N i adiress) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: ' waEé -

ND BRANCH LIBRARY _
DATE: o , ARCHITECT O
ARCHITECT'S PROJECTN CONTRAGTOR T3
| FIELD [
oA : 07/03/2009 R
CONTRACT DAT : j OTHER [
CONTRAGT FOR: All Work

ndisputed amount attnbutable o prevzously execiited Constmctwn Change Dzrectwe.s')
OIL REMOVED @ $20.00 CU. YRD, $12 700 00 ‘

$13'081 00

1, 500 200 00

13, 081 00 '

-1 513 281 00

1-be (ﬁ{éfédde’d) (’de’c’ré%éﬁ) (unchanged) by _ o ( 0 ) days
ftial Completlon as-of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

ange 0 der doe.s' not mclude changes in the Contract Sum, Contract sze or. Guaranteed Max:mum Price
_ ieen. aurhonzed by Construction Change Directive until the cost dnd time have been agreed upon by botk the
Owner and _Conrractor m whzch case a Change Order is execufed fo supérsede the Comtmcnon Change Dzrecnve )

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR AND OWNER

Moody—Nolan Inc _ Sterhng Professronal Group, LLC Cleveland Publlc L:brary
ARC [TECT. T P

. 100 SR e Sﬂ’g%"uﬁ”éﬁe‘r"ﬁ’&‘é
Cieveyny OhIO 44103 Garﬁeld He: ‘ht y 44125 o Clevefand Ohio 44111 1271

ADDRESS :

BY (Signa

- AT ped name)
pde) A;f c o0F
DI\TE hd DATE

CAUTION: You should sign ap original AIA Contraci Dncument, on which this text appears In RED. An orlginal assures that
changes will not be cbseured,

AIA Document G701™ . 2001, Copyrfght © 1978, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The Amerlcan Insmute of Architecis. "All righls reserved, WARNING: This
AIA® Dogument is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and international Treaties, Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Pocument,
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminaf penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximur extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this docurent when completed. To report copyright violations of AlA Contract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, copyright@aid.org.



164

\ Document G701" - 2001

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:

OWNER [J

PATE: N ARCHITECT [

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMB CONTRACTOR LI

) o FIELD [

CONTRACT DAT o, Driosa00e OTHER -
: CONTRACT FQR:' o Al Work -

7 Y undzsputed amount atmbutable 7 prevzously executed Constructwn Change Directives)
TE SED: FOOTING PER EDP

13,081.00

4,512,281.00

2,280.00

1,515,561.00

il b;"(ﬁagagefcf) ({i’e’c’rééééﬂ) (ancianged) by

“The Contrget |
' t1a1 Completton as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

“The date'5f Subs

L (Note I?us Chang Order does not include changes i in the Contmct Sum, Contract sze or Guaranteed Muaximum Price
" which. have en authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
o Owner and Contracron in whzch case a Change Order is executed to super.s'ede the Construcrzon Change Dtrecnve )

. NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCH]TECT CONTRACTOR AND OWNER

Moody-Nolan inc. Sterh_ng Profess:onal Group,_ LLc CIeveIand Publi¢ Library
ARGHITECT /F RACTO T '
4415 Euc dlﬂenue)Swte 100 urne;{%ggéw me) o 325 FSRuga rlorfgveflxue

Cleveland Ohlo 44141- 127’! .
" ADDRESS

Clevgiand, Ohio 44103 - Garfe!d Heights;
ADDRE :

m J. Snodgrass Pres:clent

f'fyfﬁ"fmme) -
2007 _co oy,

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An ongmal assures that
_ changes will not be obscured

AIA Dociiment G701™ — 2001, Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rlghts reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Docuinent is protecied by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penaities, and will be proseculed to the maximum extent passible under the law,
Purchasers are permittad io reproduce ten (10} copiss of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mait
The American Instifuite of Architects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.
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Document G701 - 2001

CT: (Name and address) . CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:

ND. BRANCH LIBRARY o OWNER I
DATE: , . ARCHITECT [J
T ARCHITECT’S PRQJE_CTN CONTRACTOR [I
d ‘ac{dress) ; FIELD [
- AT 07/03/2009 ' o
CONTRACT DATE L OTHER 1
CONTRACT FOR: All Work

ﬁdzs uted amount attributable to prevzously executed Construction Change Dzrectwes)
WALL, EXCAVATION AND CONCRETE $15.0. GD

$.225000
$17,250.00

$. 51800 \ i
$17,768.00

15,361:00

- 1,515,561.00

17 768 00 .

‘ 153332900 '

7] Tifrie wil (Méfe’e(s’e’d) ([dleUréﬁééé) (unchanged) by R { o ) days
'_ The date of Substa.nual Compleuon as of the date of this Change Order therefore js Utichanged

L Owner and Contmctor i which case a Change Order is executed io supersede the Constructzon Change D:rectwe }

: NOT VAI.ID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR AND OWNER _ ‘ :
Moody-Nolan Inc. Sterling Professnonal Group_, LLC Cleve!and Ptjblic Library
S pﬂ{gf ggaTR‘%umeJ%oaém me). oL 3%%%’3&- ﬁ’\?g e
o 4 ] Cleveland, Ohio 44111 1271
ADDRESS '

( K’\lfenue Smte 100 .

BY (Signatu

Wlpﬂl?n J Snodgmss, President

/c’/jcc_ 4

-{YATE S ' DATE DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G701™ — 200H. Copyright ® 1978, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The Ametican Institute of Architects. All r!ghts reserved. WARNING: This
A[A® Document Is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any poriton of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximun extent possibie under the law.
Purchasers are permitted 1o reproduce ten (10) copies of this docurent when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail
The Ametican Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.



166

(Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 4 OWNER [T

ND BRANCH LIBRARY
DATE: ARCHITECT [
ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUM| GONTRAGTOR OO
d address) , o0 FIELD [
‘ : 07/03/2009
CONTRAQT-PAT v SR  OTHEROJ
CONTRACTFOR: - All Work -

Y ndzsputed amaunt attrzbutable 10 prevmusly execured Constmcrzon Change Dzrecrwe.s')
3RICK DIFFERENCE BETWEEN .

$4914.00
37.00
# $5 651.00

- $ . 170.00
- $5,821.00

_ 5821.00

'1,539,150.00

Shange: rder dae.s nor mclude changes . the Conrmcr Sum Contract T ime oF Guaranteed Maxzmum Price
een authonzed by Construcaon Change Directive: unnl the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
K ntracton in whzck casea Change Order is execured fo- supersede ths Constmctzon Change Dtrectzve )

Cieveland Publrc L;brary '

NER (¥
%1\{3 Su{aér%lrn%nue

C{eveland Ohio 44111 1271
ADDRESS ' ‘

BY (Sigﬁkz :

7 DATE .
QAU‘I_'!ON: Yot should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An otiginal assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G701™ - 2001. Copytight © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects All rights reserved. WAHNING This
AIA® Dacument is  protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unautiorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result in severe eivil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the Taw.
Purchasers are permltted to reproduce ten {10) capies of this document when completed. To repart copyright violations of AlA Gontract Dacuments, e-mail
The Ametican Insfitute of Architacts' legal counsel, copyright@ala.org.
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Document G701" ~ 2001

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:

OWNER O

DATE: | | ARCHITECT [J
ARCHITECT'S PROJECT CONTRAGTOR [
o  FEWDO

CONTRAGT DAT 07/03/2009 OTHER I

CONTRACT FOR: All Work

ble _ny'itndzsputed amounr atiribitable to prevzously executed Constmctwn Change Directives)
AT OVERHEAD DOORS $4 9

00

3-950(’“

I ot Sy A ﬁhﬂ’f‘nce) prior to this Change Order was . 1’539’1?6'00
Gt Sum) (Gﬁ%i'éﬁféé&"ﬂeﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ{ﬂ’lﬁnce) will be (mcreased) (&ééfézﬁé :

1,545,013.00

The date iib: aﬁ'ua.l _Completlou as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

. (Nore This Chaq ¢ Drder d does not mclude changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Txme or Guaranteed Maximum Price
which have be n_autkonzed by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the

'Owner and Lo tmctor, m which case a C‘hange Order is executed to supersede the Constructzon Ckange Dzrecrzve )
‘ ] NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. -

| Moody-Noian lnc ' Sterhng Profess:onal Group, LLC Cleveland Pubhc L;brary
ITEC ' i S R (Fi '
s QQCH Euzl%r ?\@é’nue )Smte 100 gggqﬁf\ SnTr?gy( o me) ' %" gu( éﬁ%rn \Tegr):ue .
2 44125 'Cleveland Ohio 4411 1-1271
T ' ADDRE$S ’

.Garf' eld Helghts
.ADDR

ST

L C[eveland Ohro 44103
"

s¢ OF

CAUTION You should sign an ongmal AlA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured

AlA Document G701™ - 2001, Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The Amencan Instituto of Architects. Alfl rights reserved. WARNING This
AA® Document is protected by U.S, Copyright Law and lniérnational Treaties. Unauthorized reproducﬂon or distribution of thfs AIA® Dacument,
ot any portion of it, may result in severe eivil and eriminal penalties, and will be prosecuted o the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document whan completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, copyright@aiz. org.
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Document G701" -

168

2001

. PROJECT (Name and address)

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 6 OWNER
SRR - “WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY
- u' - .BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA DATE: HiT

7. B5806"WOODLAND AVENUE ARGHITECT'S PROJECT N BE . ARCHITECT LI
"7 "GLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 ARGHITEC , o CONTRACTOR [
“-_ TOCONTRAGTOR: (Nanie. and address) FIELD OO

- Sterling: Professmna! Group, LLc CONTRACT DA 07/03/2009
- 5531 Tumey Road sl o aeRe R ' : OTHER O

Garfeld Hetghts Oh|o 44125

CONTRACT FOR: All Work

'The Contract is changed as follows

e The new (Contrac Sum) _GﬁéfdﬁiéédM%ﬁbﬁﬁfdPﬁce) including this Change Order wﬂl be  $
et f':The Contract T1me wﬂl be (ﬁ{cllleﬁ’séﬁﬁ (ﬁéﬁféﬁéé) (unchanged) by {
__The date of Substantla] Completton as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

whgre apphcable, any. undxsputed amount attributable to previously executed Construcnon Change Dzrectzves)
: OOFING EAST AND-SOUTH WALLS

$3,300.00

44,813.00

.1,545,013.00

3,809.00

1,548,922.00

0 ) days

A ' (Note Thzs Change Order does not include changes in l‘he Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranieed Maximum Price
;o which: have- ‘béen authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
S Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Orderi is executed to supersede the Constructzon Change Directive.)

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR AND OWNER
Moody—Nolan Inc

Sterling Professicnal Group, LLC Cleveland Public Library

, Hi ;
R TEEchg%menue Suite 100 %%@.W.;Tr%%&’%’é’é'“me) %\%E pé%l?‘l n\fgnue
o Clevelapd‘j)hlo 44103 i .Chi Cleveland, Ohio 44111-1271

ADDRESS

BY (Signature

DATE

" CAUTION: You should sign an ongmal AlA Gontract DPocument, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G701™ — 2001. Copyright @ 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WABNING: This
AIA® Document is protectad by U.8, Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproductlon or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any pottion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penallies, and will be prosecuted {o the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permrtted to repraduce ten (10} copies of this document when compleied. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documants, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyright@ata.org. :
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_ Document G701" - 2001

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: -  '7 OWNER 1

L . ARCHITECT [
ARGHITECT’S PROJECT NUMBE CONTRACTOR L]
o FIELD [

 CONTRACT DA O7I0312009 OTHER 1

CONTRACT FOR: © AllWork

iy undisputed amount attributable to prewously gxecuted. Constmctzon Change Dzrecnves)
©ON AND ROOFING TO.OBTAIN PROPER SLOPE:
$15,206.00

'$.2281.00

'$17,487.00.

$....524.00
$78,012.00

1,566,934.00

Mooi nyo]an Inc Stedmg Profess;onal Group, LLC K C!eveiand Pubhc L:brary
CHITECT (Fip nar ' cT0 - ER (F ‘
e Euch(d ’R\’f’e”rfue )SUIte 100 ggﬁﬂﬁugngy(ﬁ‘é’" i) L S%“Su{ae’ﬁfgr" {r’éf ue

' Cleveland Oth 44111 1'271
ADDRESS

' fuCIevela h[o 44103 '

BY (Signaturg)

bATE. DATE
CAUTION: You should sign an ongmal AlA Contract Document, on which thns text appears in RED. An original assures that
changés will not be obscured,

AlA Document G7017 — 2001, Copyright @ 1979 1987 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AlA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treatles. Unautharized repréduction or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portlon of it, may result in severe civil and etiminal penaliies, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) topies of this document whien completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Conitrat Documents, e-mall
The American Institute of Architects’ lagal counssl, copynght@ana org.
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" CHANGE ORDER NUMBER;

. OWNER O
DATE: | ARCHITECT OJ
ARCHITECT'S PROJECT N CONTRACTOR 13
CONTRACT DAT 07103/2009 e

ONTRALTEA ~ OTHER [J

CONTRACT FOR: All Work

isputed amount attrzburable to prevzously executed. Constmcnon Change Dlrecnves ]
COMMENTS-MATERIALS 463.0
880, 00

$4,343.00
.651.00
1$4,994.00 - ;

$_150.00
35,144.00

The (Conh‘act Sum) (Gﬁéfdﬁ{ééd Mlaérﬁ'ﬁ{ﬁﬁ{ ‘P'nce) prior to this Change Order was

' The (Contract Sum) (dﬁéféﬂfééd Wa&éfﬁt’lﬁ{ T‘nce) will be (increased) (c{ééféa(s’e’ fh

: bY ﬂﬂS Change Order in the amount of $ 5,144.00

~The ngw (CQH‘I& Sum). (Gﬂe{rﬁh{ééﬁfﬂdﬂlﬁ{ﬁflﬁce) includinig this Change Order willbe ~ § 157207800

'The Contract Time Will be (ARG (lbhibhy unchanged) by ¢ 9 )days
The date of Substantlal Completion as of the date of this Change Otder therefore is Unchanged
(NOt@ _Thzs Change Order does not mclude changes in the Contract Sum, Contract sze or Guaranteed Muaximum Price

. which have been authorizéd by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed tipon by boih the
e Owner and Contractor in which case a Change Order is execured to supersede the Constmcnon Change Dzrecnve )

- NOT VALlD UNT[L SlGNED BY THE ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR AND OWNER
Moody—Nolan Inc Sterling Professional Group, LiC Cleve!and Public strary

ﬁ'ﬁﬂfﬁ c{glavenue Smte 100 ) ggg’r ﬁ}:ge;{ﬂoac? W) . ggg@u(p nor ﬁveglue

. Cie‘fe|an,d‘)0hlo 441 03 Garr eld Heights;, ) 44125 Cleveland Ohlo 44111 1271
ADDRESS

BY (Signa

Jj DATE - DATE

AUTION You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this texi appears in RED, An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Dncument G701™ — 2001, Copyright @ 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American nstitite of Architests, All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protecied by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document,
of any portion of it, may result in severe civil and ctiminai penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent pozssible under the law.
Purchasers ars parmitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AYA Coritract Documents, e-mall
The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyight@aia.org.
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Cleveland Public Library

To Sandra Kuban
From Myron Scruggs
Date January 16, 2010

Subject Change Order #9,#10, #11, #12, #13, #14, and #15
(Sterling Professional Group)

Change Order #9

This change order is needed due to the life safety code to lower the connection to
the storm sewer, The total amount for this is $57,572.00.

Change Order #10

This change order is needed to add ceramic floor and wall tile in bathroom (Alt 3).
The total amount for this is $9,760.00.

Change Order #11

This change order is needed to install safety bollards in front of the electrical
panel and the gas meter. The amount for this is $2,393.00.

Change Order #12

This change order is needed to repair a catch basin that was collapsing. The total
amount for this is $6,917.00.

Change Order #13

This change order is needed to provide a door for the charging closet. The total
Amount for this is $1,042.00.

Change Order #14

This change order is needed to rework the entrance to center the automatic doors.
The total amount for this is $4,572.00.
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Change Order #15

This change order is needed to issue a credit for use of original carpet in lieu of
Upgrade as stated on change order #10. The total amount is -$1,019.00.



173

Cleveland Public Library

To Sandra Kuban
From Myron Scruggs
Date Tanuary 22, 2010

Subject  Estimate for new ceiling, carpeting, and lights for Woodland Branch
(Change Order)

Due to the emergency removal of the asbestos ceiling additional work above and beyond
Sterling Professional Groups contract will be need. Attached you will find an itemized
estimated list of the work that will be submitted as a change order. [ am requesting that
this estimate be used as a not to exceed $52,160.00 for this work.
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Document G701" - 2001

5 Change Order

' PROJERT: (Name and address) . CHANGE ORDER NUWBER: NER
‘WOODLAND BRANGH LIBRARY -
BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA  DATE: ARCHITECT &
ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER CONTRACTOR T -
Co FIELD O]
07/03/2009 |

TRACT DATE . ' OTHER 3
CONTRACTFOR: - - AllWork :

/ 'dzs puted amount atmbutable - prevzou.s'ly execitted C ot rucnon Change Dzrectwes)
rints fr om Moody—No]an dated 6!17/09 Addi pnal labor, erial and equ:pment to

S. -, dditional traffi ic contro! suppties prem:um
,289. 00 '

J 1",572,9‘73.’@[’)‘

57 572 00

1 629 650, oo -

: -The date of Su slj ‘ _al-Completlon as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Th'ﬂy days aﬁer approval

A (Note Thzs Change Order daes not mclude changes in the Congract Sum Contmct sze or Guamnreed Maximuni Price
- whieh have been authorizéd, by Construction: Change Directive until the cost and | tzme have been agreed upon by both the
o Qwner and Contractor in whzch case a Ckange Order i, is: executed to supersede the Constmcrzon Change Dzrecnve )

) -.NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR AND OWNER

Mood ..'Nolan lnc : Sterilng Profess:onal Group, LLC Cieveland Publlc lerary
 ARCHITECT (F " CONTRACTO " OWNER(Fi
L4416 EuTc[ld!%enue) Suite 100 SSSW'Ai'uTrnFé)ggoaqmme), 325 5t pé?'l%l’? venue

Cleveland Ohlo 44111 1271
ADDRESS

o ‘CIevg;n'yd Ohio 44103 7,
—7\

é%\!;[_tigm J. Snoﬂg_ras;;( Pr_esid_ent
o (Typed name) L

VI . YA/

DATE =

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured

AA Document G701™ — 2001, Gopyrlght ® 1979 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The Amencan Instttuts of Architects. All righls reserved. WARMING: This
AlA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treatles. Unauthorized reproducﬂon or distribution of this AIA® Dogument,
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and wiil be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reprodude ten {10) copies of this document when completed. To repart copyright violations of AIA Contract Docurents, e-malil
The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.
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W

-}

- Change Order

BAITA pocument 6701 - 2001

"PROJECT: (Nare and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: " OWNER
. WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY . .

- BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA  DATE: . ARCHITECT [
. 5B06 WOODLAND AVENUE , _
" CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NY CONTRACTOR [J
'+~ TO CONTRACTOR: (Name dind address) EIELD [

...Sterfing Professional Group; LLC ‘ 07/03/2009

- : All Work

© Garfield Heights, Ohio 44125 . CONTRACT FOR:

* The Contract is changed:as follows:
- (Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

' ‘Ceramic tite'nesded.for walls arid floors, framing, gypsum, panel 15 and paint

. “in bat $7,380.00
A $ 860,00
“ Su $8,240.00
o) _ $1,236.00
3% Bond . " . $ 284.00
$9,760.00

S Tetdl o
" The original (Contfaet Surm) (CHAHSLANEL
" The ek change by prcvibusly authos
" The (Ghatact Sun) (CHALHT M
. The (Corifréict Sum)(g‘fﬂi‘{t’e’e’d Mb,ifldf Price) will be (increased) (bbb

by thlSChangeOrde 3 in 'ﬁil‘e':;rqount of

$

1,629,650.00

ded)
$ 9,76Q._Q0.

1,620,410.00

o he act Sum) (G ,él‘é.ﬁtdé(dMaSﬁjﬁﬁbifFﬂce) including this Change Order will be $ .
‘-"’I}‘heaClqntrﬂz;_ ; Tlmewﬁl be (increased) (ﬁé&éééé&) Adidldiédd) vy ( 0 )days
- The défé Q_f S_L,LJ]:'J.Stail_i_:i?i'Cbmp,lfetion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

S U i(fj\fbté: ThzsChange Order cfbés not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price

LR "which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
| Qwner and ‘Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.)

. .NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER, '

Sterling Professional Group, LLC

Mooidy-Nofan, Inc. Cleveland Public Library

ARCHITECT fF irm nbme) . CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
4415 Eyelid Avenue, Suite 100 5531 Tumey Road 325 Superior Avenue
- Cleveydnd, Ohic-/4_ﬂ 03 Garfield Heigh Cleveland, Ohio 44111-1271
; ADDRESS

BY (Signatu

_ Mam J. Snodgrass, President _
o (Typedname) o oo -

o FS/6
DATE

CAUTION: You should stgn an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes wifl not be obscured.

DATE

AlA Document G701™ - 2001. Copyright © 1978, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and Infernational Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction o distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of It, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosectited to the maxinium extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AlA Contract Documenis, e-mail

The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.
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Document G701” - 2001

: (Narie and address) - CHANGE‘ ORDER NUMBER:

OWNER [T

JLAND BRANCH LIBRARY .
DATE: ARCHITECT O
ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBE CONTRAGTOR L1
. T FIELD (I
CONTRACT DA oriem " otHER D)

CONTRACT FOR: Al Work

,::zdwputed amount. artrzbutable to prevmusly execured Constructzon Change Directives)
‘corncrete filled and painted bollards T $2,02000

1,639,410.00

. 2,39300

1,641,803.00

nge Order does not include changes iri the Contract Sim, Contract T:me or Guaranteed Maximum Price
be{en authorzzed by Constructzan Change Dzrectzve urml the ca.s't cmd nme have been agreed upon by borh the

ody Sterllng Professmnal Group, LLC Cleveiand Pubhc Labrary
ARGHITECT o CONTRACTOR T OWER(F '
o Aaqe TE__uc Avenue) Suite 100 §531 Turney(%mcimm) 208 Suﬂaéﬁgfﬁ’\ffé’ﬁue
Cleve{ VOhIO 44103 _ Ggfﬁgld Heigh 044125 C!eveland Ohio 44111~ 1271

: ADDRESS

BY (Sign

S T /d. -
DATE DATE

CAUTIGN You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AIA Document G701™ — 2001. Gopyright ® 1978, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. Al rights reserved WARNING This
AIA® Document is protected by U.5. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA? Document,
or any portion of it, may resuit in severe civit and criminal penaltiss, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are parmitted 1o reproduce ten (10) copies of this document whan completed. To repoit copyright violations of AIA Gontract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architecis’ legal counsel, copyright@ala.org.
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Document G701" - 2001

255) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: -
,‘ DLAND BRANCH LIBRARY OWNER L1
MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA DATE-_ | ARCHITEGT (1
ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBE CONTRACTOR [
_ _ FIELD [T

TRACT DATE 07/03/2009 - S
CONTRACT DATE ™ 710312009 OTHER 1

CONTRACT FOR: - Al Work

1,641,803.00

6917 a0

, _&btéé&fMdﬂm{ﬁﬁiPﬁce) mcludmg ﬂ:us Changc Order will be § 1 648 720 00

'I‘he Contract Timie will be (mcreased) ("cfe’d;éé&éﬁ) dﬂéﬂéﬁééd} by. (9 )Hdays
The date of Substantlal Completlon as of the date of this Change Order thereforc is p"ChanQEd

(Né This Change Order does not include changes in the Conrract Sum, Contmct sze or Guamnteed Maxzmum Price
_ whzck have been authonzed by Constriction Change Dzrectzve until the cost and tie have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and C’ontracror in whzch case a Change Qrder is execuz‘ed fo supersede z‘he Constructzon Change Dzrectzve )

NOT VAL]D UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR AND OWNER

Moody—Nolan inc. Sterlmg Professmnal Group, LLC o Cteveland Publie; leraly
ARCHITECT an ame) CONTRACTOR (an mzme) T T DWNER (an name}
#4415°Euclid Avenue Smte 100 . 5531 Tumey Roa _ . 325 Superior Avenue
Cle\?lﬂpd Ohlo 441 03 ' , '441_25_ _ Cleve!and Ohlo 44111-1271

) ADDRESS

iiam J. Snodgrass, President

i
{Typeiaaine) :
vl %/ ]

DATE

CAUTION You should sign an original AIA Coniract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes wull not be obscured.

AlA Document G7071™ — 2001. Copyright © 1879, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. Ali rights reserved. WAHNING This
AIA® Document is protecied by U.S. Copyright Law and international Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and wil be prosecuted o the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are perm:tted ta reproduce ten (10} copies of this document when completed. To report copyright viclations of AlA Gontraet Documents, e-maif
The American Institute of Architects' legal eotinsal, copyright@aia.org.
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Document G701™ - 2001

"~ CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:

OWNER [l

DATE: S ARCHITECT ]

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT N CONTRACTOR E1

_. FIELD L]

CONTRACT DATEY™ o7;egfgoog OTHER O]
CONTRACT FOR: All Work e

ndxsputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Dlrecnves)

or the charglng closst i in room #1 03¢ R 880 00
' $ 132. 00
- $ 3000
$1,042.00

M, 042 00

'-$' T 1,649,762.00

( 0 ) days
} Ietlon as of the date of ﬂIlS Change Order therefore is Unchanged

4 ge
en authorzzed by Constmctmn Change Dzrectwe untzl rhe cost and zzme “have been agreed upon by both the
; ﬂtractor n whzch case a Change Order is executed ta supersede the Const; uctzon Change Dzrectzve )

B NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCH]TECT CONTRACTOR AND OWNER

Moody-Nolan Inc ‘ Sterl:ng Professmnal Group, LLC : Cleveland Public lerary
. ARCHITEGT (Firm name)_ T CONTRACTOR (Firm name) " - OWNER (Firm name)
b 4415 Euclid Avenue Suute 100 5537 Tumey Road . 525 Supenior Avenye

C!eveland Ohlo 44111 1271

,;,.ﬁd: 0“?"'_4'%103,] A Garﬁeld Helg

ADDRESS

CAUTION You should sign an origina[ AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured

AlA Document G701™ — 2001, Copytight © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The Amencan lnsutute of Archl:ec!s All rlghts reserved WAHNING This
AIA® Document is pratected by U.8. Copyright Law and Internattorial Treaties. Unauthorized reproductlon or distribution of this AIA Document,
orany portion of It, may result in severe civil and criminal penaliies, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.

" Purchasers are permitied to reproduce ten (10} copies of this doctment when compléted. To réport copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects' legal caunsel, copyright@aia.org.



179

- Document G701" - 2001

" OWNER O
ARCHITECT O

"GHANGE ORDERNUMBER: 14
DATE: ;

: ARCH]TEGT’S PROJECT NUMB CONTRACTOR L]

FIELD [1

07/03/2009 e
o OTHER O

CONTRACT DATI
CONTRACTFOR: All Work

: y- undzsputed amount attnbutable fo prevmu.s'ly exected Comrructzon Change Directives )
te Automatic Doors (Alt: 4) per Architect, .
$3,860.00

1,648,762.00

457200

1,654,334.00

y—Nolan Inc ‘ Sterlrng Professmnal Group_, I.LG Cleveland Public Library

. ARGHITECT (i pame CONTRAGTOR (F — QWNER (F N
- EREERIEAYERE suite 100 ST ey Hengame) 325 Su(pe‘ﬂ"c"uﬁ1 e

Cleve}a'nd Ohlo 441 03 Cleveland Ohlo A41 14~ 1271
ADDRESS

BY (Si_gnaﬁlre)

: i DATE
CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document; on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured

AlA Document G707™ — 2001, Copyrlght © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. AII rights reserved. WAHNING This
AIA® Document i is protected by U.S. Copytight Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and wiil be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permltted to reproduce ten {1 0) capies of this dogument when completed. To report copyright viofations of AlA Confract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Afchitects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.
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IA Document G701" - 2001

R Change Order

A
N
I'J
%

 BROJECT: (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 15 OWNER 1
- WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY DaTE
BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA : ARCHITECT [
5806 WOODLAND AVENUE , .-
* CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER CONTRACTOR [
T :TO CONTRACTOR: (Narie and address) FIELD [
1’ Sterlmg Professwnal Group, LLC 07/03/2009
B OTHER [J

..5531 Tumey_Road :
5 _Gatﬁeld Height ‘Ohlo 44125 _ CONTRACT FOR:

All Work

. The Contract is changed as foﬂows
- (Include, where applzcable, any undzsputed amount attributable to prevzously executed Construction Change Directives)

- Credit issued for useof onglnal carpet in lieu of upgrade as stated on changé order #10 -386

; Overhead & Prof b : e . -$129 00

o ORI -$ 30.00
-$1,019.00

/ 'The net change by prevmusly aut.h

- Thc (Contract Sum): ((frﬁéﬁﬁfééd Nk rﬁﬁi’f‘ricej prior to this Change Order was 1,654,334.00
The (Contract Sum) (Gﬁéféﬁfééd’l‘l/ﬂ)ﬁ?cﬁﬁ{ﬁ’ﬂnce) will be {{ddlddded) (decrea iéhhhibed)

'_by thls Change Order in the amount of $ -1,019.00
| 1,653,315.00

| The new (Contract Sum) (G&idlﬁ&ftééﬂ’Mdﬁﬂﬁ'h’Phcc) including this Change Order will be $
: -'The Contract T1me wﬂl be (increased) (’d’e'(fr’e!a"sé’d) (Lﬁ{é]ﬁﬂééd) by { 0 ) days
) ':‘The date of Substantlal Completlon as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

(Nate T?us Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximurm Price
. ‘which'liave been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
0wner and Contractor m which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. )

o NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

' 'Moody-Nolan Inc. Sterling Professional Group, LLC Cleveland Public Library
. CH]TECT Fi RACTOR OWNER (Fi
CoL ﬁ§15 Euclgd %Z;éﬁr‘lzﬁnee) Suite 100 55& 'fsurney( ne) 325 Sui:éﬁgrnﬁgg ue
o Clevef}q, Ohio 44‘{03 /) /) Garfield Hei 6 44125 Cleveland, Ohio 44111-1271
ADDRR ADDRESS
g ) BY (Signature

illiatn -J. Snodgrass, President

ed nonz ‘f.'f . o . (Typed name)..
/U 7/2\ % I D Dév p?«y/&
DATE DATE

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Coniract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Bocument G701™ — 2001, Copyright @ 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproductlon or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and wil! be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten {10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AlA Contract Documents, e-mail

The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.
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